

CASE NOS. H047270 AND H047927

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

CALIFORNIA WATER CURTAILMENT CASES

APPLICATION BY WINNEMEM WINTU TRIBE, SHINGLE
SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS, LITTLE MANILA
RISING, AND RESTORE THE DELTA FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL
BOARD

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Santa Clara, Case No. 1-15-CV-285182
(JCCP No. 4838) Honorable Brian C. Walsh, Judge

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Deborah A. Sivas (CA Bar No. 135446)
Matthew J. Sanders (CA Bar No. 222757)
Stephanie L. Safdi (CA Bar No. 310517)
Alison L. Cooney (CA Bar Student Cert. No. 735486)
Sydney A. Speizman (CA Bar Student Cert. No. 740788)
Crown Quadrangle, 559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 725.8571
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426
dsivas@stanford.edu, ssafdi@stanford.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CASE NOS. H047270 AND H047927

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

CALIFORNIA WATER CURTAILMENT CASES

APPLICATION BY WINNEMEM WINTU TRIBE, SHINGLE
SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS, LITTLE MANILA
RISING, AND RESTORE THE DELTA FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Santa Clara, Case No. 1-15-CV-285182
(JCCP No. 4838) Honorable Brian C. Walsh, Judge

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School
Deborah A. Sivas (CA Bar No. 135446)
Matthew J. Sanders (CA Bar No. 222757)
Stephanie L. Safdi (CA Bar No. 310517)
Alison L. Cooney (CA Bar Student Cert. No. 735486)
Sydney A. Speizman (CA Bar Student Cert. No. 740788)
Crown Quadrangle, 559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 725.8571
Facsimile: (650) 723.4426
dsivas@stanford.edu, ssafdi@stanford.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 12

DISCUSSION..... 15

I. Exempting Senior Water Rights from Board Authority Perpetuates a *De Jure* Racist Water Rights System and Compounds Historical Harms 15

 A. California’s dual water rights system was born from violence and dispossession against Indigenous Peoples. 17

 B. California’s water rights system deprives Indigenous Peoples of their inherent water rights. 20

 1. Indigenous Peoples’ riparian and reserved water rights 22

 2. Indigenous Peoples’ appropriative rights..... 29

 C. Discriminatory laws deprived communities of color access to water rights..... 30

II. Senior Rights Holders Do Not Have an Absolute Claim to their Water Diversions. 36

 A. The Public Trust Doctrine requires the State to safeguard water resources for the benefit of the People. 39

 B. The Legislature expanded Board authority through the reasonable use principle to prevent unrestrained uses by all rights holders. 43

 C. The Court should affirm the Board’s jurisdiction to regulate and enforce against harmful diversions by all rights holders..... 47

III. Impairing the Board’s Jurisdiction Over Senior Water Rights Would Have Dire Consequences for the Delta and the People and Ecosystems it Supports 49

A. The existing system of excessive appropriation in the Delta is unsustainable and requires holistic reform. 49

B. The collapse of Delta fisheries will intensify if Delta water rights are not reformed. 53

C. Excessive appropriation is also contributing to the spread of harmful algal blooms throughout Delta waterways..... 56

D. Climate change will place further strain on scarce Delta water resources..... 60

CONCLUSION..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water District</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 849 F.3d 1262.....	23
<i>Alfajara v. Fross</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 358	33
<i>Cal. Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 816	34
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 128.....	23
<i>Cave v. Crafts</i> (1878) 53 Cal. 135	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Baldwin</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 469	17
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 647 F.2d 42.....	23
<i>El Dorado Irrigation Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 937	19, 43
<i>Envtl. Law Found. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 844.....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Fujii v. State</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718	31, 33, 35
<i>Gin S. Chow v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 673	17
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> (1892) 146 U.S. 387.....	40

<i>Irwin v. Phillips</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 140	18
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132	46
<i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1463	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>Lux v. Haggin</i> (1886) 69 Cal. 255	17
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d. 251	42
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> (1842) 41 U.S. 367	40
<i>Millview Cnty. Water Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 879	37
<i>Nat. Audubon Society v. Superior Ct.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Oyama v. California</i> (1948) 332 U.S. 633	31
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.</i> (1884) 66 Cal. 138	41
<i>People v. Murrison</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 349	18
<i>People v. Shirokow</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 301	17, 18
<i>People ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. Forni</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 743	47
<i>Pope v. Kinman</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 3	17

<i>S.F. Baykeeper, Inc. v. State Lands Com.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 202.....	41, 42
<i>Siskiyou Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 411.....	46
<i>United States v. Adair</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 723 F.2d 1394.....	22
<i>Winters v. United States</i> (1908) 207 U.S. 564.....	23
<i>Young v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 397.....	37
Statutes	
Alien Land Law, Stats. 1913, ch. 113, p. 206.....	<i>passim</i>
Central Valley Project Indian Lands Acquisition Act, Pub. L. No. 198 (1941) 55 Stat. 612.....	29
California Water Code	
§ 101.....	17
§102.....	38
§ 174.....	38, 46
§ 186.....	46
§ 275.....	45, 46
§ 1050.....	45
§ 1052.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1058.5.....	43, 47
§ 1240.....	30
§ 1831.....	45

§ 85001.....	50, 52
§ 85002.....	50
§ 85003.....	50
§ 85020.....	52
§ 85023.....	45, 52
Testimony Exclusion Law, Stats. 1850, ch. 99, div. 3, § 14	35
Water Commission Act, Stats. 1913, ch. 586	18
California Constitution	
Art. X, § 2.....	43, 44, 46
Other Authorities	
Advisory Council on Cal. Indian Policy, Historical Overview Report: Special Circumstances of California Indians (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Advisory Council on Cal. Indian Policy, Trust and Natural Resources Report (1997)	21, 29
Barrigan-Parrilla et al., The Fate of the Delta (2018)	55, 58
California Courts, <i>California Tribal Communities</i> (2022)	25
Chan, <i>Chinese Livelihood in Rural California: The Impact of Economic Change, 1860-1880</i> (1984) 53(3) Pacific Historical R. 273	32
Cooke et al., Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region: Delta Nutrient Research Plan (2018)	56
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Avoid Harmful Algae and Cyanobacteria</i> (2022).....	57

DeBruyn et al., <i>Integrating Culture and History to Promote Health and Help Prevent Type 2 Diabetes in American Indian/Alaska Native Communities: Traditional Foods Have Become a Way to Talk About Health</i> (2020) 17(12) Preventing Chronic Disease 1.....	55
Delta Stewardship Council, <i>Harmful Algal Blooms</i> (2022)	57
Delta Stewardship Council, <i>Water Exports</i> (2021)	51
Economic Innovations Group, <i>The 2016 Distressed Communities Index: An Analysis of Community Well-Being Across the United States</i> (2016)	59
Eissinger, <i>Re-Collecting the Past: An Examination of Rural Historically African American Settlements across the San Joaquin Valley</i> (2017) (Ph.D. dissertation, Univ. of Cal., Merced)	36
Eissinger, <i>The Transplantation of African Americans and Cotton Culture to California's Rural San Joaquin Valley During the Nineteenth and Twentieth Centuries</i> (2009) (Master's Thesis, Cal. State Univ., Fresno)	35
Final Environmental Impact Report, El Dorado Irrigation District Memorandum of Understanding for Water Service to the Shingle Springs Rancheria (2012) State Clearinghouse No. 2011022045	27
Freeman, <i>Seasick Lungs: How Airborne Algal Toxins Trigger Asthma Symptoms</i> (2005) 113(5) <i>Envtl. Health Perspectives</i> 632	57
Hearings before State Water Resources Control Bd. on Cal. Dept. of Water Resources and U.S. Bur. of Reclamation Request for a Change in Point of Diversion for Cal. WaterFix, RTD-50 (2016) (written testimony of Gary Mulcahy, Government Liaison, Winnemem Wintu Tribe)	27, 28, 29, 54

Higgs, <i>Landless by Law: Japanese Immigrants in California Agriculture to 1941</i> (1978) 38(1) J. of Econ. History 205.....	32
JPR Historical Consulting Services & California Dept. of Transportation, Water Conveyance Systems in California: Historic Context Development and Evaluation Procedures (2000)	30
Littlefield, Water Rights during the California Gold Rush: Conflicts over Economic Points of View (1983) 17(4) W. Historical Q. 415.....	18
Mabalon, Little Manila is in the Heart: The Making of the Filipina/o American Community in Stockton, California (2013)	33
Nardone et al., Associations between historical residential redlining and current age-adjusted rates of emergency department visits due to asthma across eight cities in California: an ecological study (2020) 4(1) The Lancet Planetary Health e24	59
Nelson et al., <i>Mapping Inequality: Redlining in New Deal America</i> , American Panorama (2022)	34
Owens Valley Indian Water Commission, <i>A History of Water Rights and Land Struggles</i> (2022)	30
Press Release, Off. of Governor Gavin Newsom, <i>Governor Newsom Issues Apology to Native Americans for State’s Historical Wrongdoings, Establishes Truth and Healing Council</i> (Jun. 18, 2019)	19
San Joaquin Tributaries Authority Petition for Writ of Mandate and Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>San Joaquin Tributaries Auth. v. Cal. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (Sept. 2, 2021) Case No. 21CECG02632	47

Shilling et al., *Contaminated fish consumption in California’s Central Valley Delta* (2010) 110(4) Env’tl. Research 55

Smith et al., California Water Boards’ Framework and Strategy for Freshwater Harmful Algal Bloom Monitoring: Full Report with Appendices (2021) 56, 59

State Water Resources Control Bd., Climate Change Considerations for Appropriative Water Rights Applications (2021) 61

State Water Resources Control Bd., Freshwater and Estuarine Harmful Algal Bloom (FHAB) Program Legislative Mandated Reports: 2021 Water Code Section 13182(a) Report (2021) 56

State Water Resources Control Bd., Order Conditionally Approving a Petition for Temporary Urgency Changes to License and Permit Terms and Conditions Requiring Compliance with Delta Water Quality Objectives in Response to Drought Conditions (Dec. 15, 2021) 53

State Water Resources Control Bd. Resolution No. 2021-0050 (Nov. 16, 2021)*passim*

State Water Resources Control Bd., Scientific Basis Report in Support of New and Modified Requirements for Inflows from the Sacramento River and its Tributaries and Eastside Tributaries to the Delta, Delta Outflows, Cold Water Habitat, and Interior Delta Flows (2017) 51, 54

State Water Resources Control Bd., Water Unavailability Methodology for the Delta Watershed (2021) 50

Workshop by the State Water Resources Control Bd.
on Analytical Tools for Evaluating the Water
Supply, Hydrodynamic, and Hydropower Effects of
the Bay-Delta Plan (2012) (written testimony of
Tim Stroshane, Senior Research Associate,
California Water Impact Network) 51

Udall & Overpeck, The twenty-first century Colorado
River hot drought and implications for the future
(2017) 53(3) Water Resources Research 2404 61

U.S. Bur. of Reclamation, *Shasta Dam* (2022)..... 28

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, *San Francisco Bay Delta:
About the Watershed* (2022)..... 50
